

GAHC010083292025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2283/2025

THE NAVODAYA VIDYALAYA SAMITI AND 3 ORS.
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY, GOVERNMENT
OF INDIA REPRESENTED BY ITS COMMISSIONER, B-15, INSTITUTIONAL
AREA, SECTOR-62, NOIDA, DISTRICT GAUTAM BUDH NAGAR, UTTAR
PRADESH-201309

2: THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
NAVODOYA VIDYALAYA SAMITI
HYDERABAD REGION
NALAGANDLA ROAD
GOPANPALLY
RANGAREDDY
HYDERABAD-500107

3: THE PRINCIPAL
JAWAHAR NAVODAYA VIDYALAYA
ARONG
CAR NICOBAR
P.O.- NICOBAR DISTRICT-744301
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS

4: THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
NAVODOYA VIDYALAYA SAMITI
SHILLONG REGION
TEMPLE ROAD
BARIK POINT
LACHUMIERE
SHILLONG-79300

VERSUS

YOGESH KUMAR
SON OF SHRI RAJINDER SINGH, RESIDENT OF GOVERNMENT BOYS
SENIOR SECONDARY SCHOOL, BHORGARH, P.O.- BHORGARH, DELHI,

DIST- NORTH WEST DELHI, DELHI, PIN-110040

Advocate for the Petitioner : MRS. R S CHOWDHURY, MR R DAS,MR. R CHAUHAN

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS

ORDER

Date : 02.09.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. R. Chauhan appears on behalf of the petitioners. Heard.

Perused the records.

The instant matter has been carefully perused and upon such perusal, it has been observed that the Hon'ble Court vide its order dated 02.05.2025 had directed the petitioners to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the sole respondent by registered post with A/D as well as through *dasti mode*.

However, from a perusal of the office note dated 01.09.2025, it has been observed that the petitioners have taken fresh steps for service of notice upon the sole respondent through registered post with A/D only and the same was issued to the said respondent on 19.05.2025.

Now, in respect of the above mentioned notice issued to the sole respondent, it appears that neither the A/D card nor any un-served notice has been received by the concerned section till date.

Despite the aforesaid, it appears that the postal track consignment report regarding the

notice issued to the respondent mentioned above is available with the case record, which shows that notice in respect of the sole respondent has been delivered to the addressee on 22.05.2025. As such, it may be presumed that **service in respect of the sole respondent has been completed.**

In view of the above, the instant matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant