

GAHC010083292025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/2283/2025**

THE NAVODAYA VIDYALAYA SAMITI AND 3 ORS.  
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY, GOVERNMENT  
OF INDIA REPRESENTED BY ITS COMMISSIONER, B-15, INSTITUTIONAL  
AREA, SECTOR-62, NOIDA, DISTRICT GAUTAM BUDH NAGAR, UTTAR  
PRADESH-201309

2: THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
NAVODOYA VIDYALAYA SAMITI  
HYDERABAD REGION  
NALAGANDLA ROAD  
GOPANPALLY  
RANGAREDDY  
HYDERABAD-500107

3: THE PRINCIPAL  
JAWAHAR NAVODAYA VIDYALAYA  
ARONG  
CAR NICOBAR  
P.O.- NICOBAR DISTRICT-744301  
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS

4: THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
NAVODOYA VIDYALAYA SAMITI  
SHILLONG REGION  
TEMPLE ROAD  
BARIK POINT  
LACHUMIERE  
SHILLONG-79300

VERSUS

YOGESH KUMAR  
SON OF SHRI RAJINDER SINGH, RESIDENT OF GOVERNMENT BOYS  
SENIOR SECONDARY SCHOOL, BHORGARH, P.O.- BHORGARH, DELHI,  
DIST- NORTH WEST DELHI, DELHI, PIN-110040

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MRS. R S CHOWDHURY, MR R DAS,MR. R CHAUHAN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN**

**ORDER**

**08.05.2026**

***(SK Medhi, J.)***

Shri R. Das, learned counsel for the petitioners has drawn the attention of this Court to the affidavit filed on 23.03.2026 with which, paper publications have been enclosed. He has submitted that in terms of the order dated 24.02.2026, such publications have been made in one issue of the Hindu and one issue of Amar Ujala, both dated 03.03.2026.

The affidavit along with the original paper publications have been perused.

There is, however, an Office Note dated 24.03.2026 that such publications were not routed through the Registry of this Court.

Be that as it may, service upon the sole respondent is deemed to be complete.

This Court vide the earlier order dated 25.03.2026 had already observed that appearance of the respondent was awaited.

In the interest of justice, the matter is adjourned to be listed on 01.06.2026 so as to enable the sole respondent to appear, if so advised.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**